
STATE OF UTAH

Fund Information
FINET Fund: 1445FINET Name: (JUD) State Courts Complex Account

Legal Authorization: UCA 78A-2-301

Legal Name: State Courts Complex Account

Revenue Source(s):

1) After June 30, 1998, all revenues representing the difference between the fees in effect after May 2, 1994, and the 
fees in effect before February 1, 1994; 2) After June 30, 1998, $2 of the amount of a fine or bail forfeiture paid for a 
violation of Title 41, Motor Vehicles.

Earns Interest Authority: N/AEarns Interest: Yes No

Description:

The Legislature may appropriate monies from this fund to the administrator of the courts: 1) to repay costs associated 
with the construction of the court complex that were funded from sources other than revenues provided for under UCA 
21-1-5; and 2) to cover operations and maintenance costs on the court complex.

HB 19 (2001 GS) Renumbered the code section creating this fund from 21-1-5 to 78-7-35.

HB 78 (2008 GS) Renumbered and reorganized Title 78.

SB 176 and 184 (2009 GS) Increased small claims and civil filings fees, but did changes in this section of code did not 
affect this fund.

Fund Balance History:

Fund Year Beg Balance Revenues Expenses Transfers End Balance

1445 1995 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1445 1996 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1445 1997 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1445 1998 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1445 1999 $0 $3,842,105 $0 ($3,400,000) $442,105

1445 2000 $442,105 $3,899,530 $0 ($3,395,600) $946,035

1445 2001 $946,035 $4,846,842 $0 ($3,500,000) $2,292,877

1445 2002 $2,292,877 $4,302,533 $0 ($4,200,000) $2,395,410

1445 2003 $2,395,410 $4,125,741 $0 ($4,947,200) $1,573,951

1445 2004 $1,573,951 $4,354,278 $0 ($4,122,200) $1,806,029

1445 2005 $1,806,029 $4,050,278 $0 ($4,122,200) $1,734,107

1445 2006 $1,734,107 $3,985,345 $0 ($4,400,000) $1,319,452

1445 2007 $1,319,452 $4,298,098 $0 ($3,400,000) $2,217,550

1445 2008 $2,217,550 $4,576,397 $0 ($4,400,000) $2,393,947

1445 2009 $2,393,947 $4,982,397 $0 ($4,700,000) $2,676,344

1445 2010 $2,676,344 $5,013,698 $0 ($4,700,000) $2,990,042

1445 2011 $2,990,042 $5,072,144 $0 ($4,700,000) $3,362,186

1445 2012 $3,362,186 $4,940,876 $0 ($4,700,000) $3,603,062

1445 2013 $3,603,062 $4,670,683 $0 ($4,704,800) $3,568,945

1445 2014 $3,568,945 $4,420,976 $0 ($5,106,900) $2,883,021

This report presents unofficial, unaudited information that is subject to change.
For audited financial statements, see the State of Utah Comprehensive Annual Financial Report at http://finance.utah.gov/cafr.html

http://finance.utah.gov/cafr.html

